REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION

HENDERSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

MEETING DATE: March 7, 2022

SUBJECT: Resolution of Appreciation – Jay Jackson

PRESENTER: Warren Scott, Chairman Cemetery Advisory Committee

ATTACHMENTS: Yes

1.) Resolution

SUMMARY OF REQUEST:

The Henderson County Cemetery Advisory Committee has been meeting since 2005 to ensure the preservation and maintenance of historic cemeteries in Henderson County. Jay Jackson has acted as Chairman since the creation of the Committee. Mr. Jackson recently stepped down as Chairman but is still an active member of the Board. The Committee has requested the Board adopt a Resolution of Appreciation for Mr. Jackson, for the Committee to present along with a plaque for his dedication to the Cemetery Advisory Committee

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

The Board is requested to adopt the attached Resolution as presented.

SUGGESTED MOTION:

I move that the Board adopt the attached Resolution of Appreciation for Mr. James Clyde Jackson for his dedication as Chairman of the Cemetery Advisory Committee.

Henderson County Board of Commissioners

1 Historic Courthouse Square ● Suite 1 ● Hendersonville, NC 28792 Phone (828) 697-4808 ● Fax (828) 692-9855 ● www.hendersoncountync.gov

William G. Lapsley Chairman Rebecca K. McCall Vice-Chairman



J. Michael Edney Daniel J. Andreotta David H. Hill

RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION

MR. JAMES CLYDE JACKSON

- **WHEREAS**, the Henderson County Cemetery Advisory Committee was chartered in January 25, 2005; and
- **WHEREAS,** James Clyde Jackson has faithfully served the Henderson County Cemetery Advisory Committee as Chairman since December 15, 2004 for 10 Terms; and
- WHEREAS, Mr. Jackson helped create the Adopt-A-Cemetery Program; and
- **WHEREAS,** Mr. Jackson helped identify and inventory all Cemeteries in Henderson County; and
- WHEREAS, Mr. Jackson helped educate others to properly clean and repair gravestones; and
- **WHEREAS**, the members of the Cemetery Advisory Committee wish to show their appreciation for Jay Jackson's tireless leadership;
- NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Henderson County Board of Commissioners does hereby acknowledge their appreciation for Mr. James Clyde Jackson for his seventeen years of leadership as Chairman of the Henderson County Cemetery Advisory Committee from 2005 through 2022.

In witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand and caused the seal of the County of Henderson to be affixed.

Adopted this, the 7th day of March, 2022.

ATTEST:

	WILLIAM G. LAPSLEY, CHAIRMAN HENDERSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS